AMENDMENT NO. 1

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

BETWEEN TRIMET AND CITY OF PORTLAND FOR PREPARATION AND SUBMITTAL OF SMALL STARTS DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

FOR THE PORTLAND STREETCAR LOOP PROJECT (City IGA No. 52820)
THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into on the _______day of _________, 2008, by and between Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon, a mass transit district organized under the laws of the State of Oregon, hereinafter referred to as "TriMet," and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, hereinafter referred to as the “City”, collectively known as the “Parties”.
RECITALS:

A. The Parties entered into IGA Number 52820 with the purpose of securing TriMet’s assistance in developing and submitting the Portland Streetcar Loop (Project) Project Develop Application and for assistance during the Project Development Phase of the Project.  


B. The Small Starts Project Development Application was submitted on February 9, 2007, and the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) approved it on April 26, 2007, with the stipulation that additional work be completed on compliance with the Transit System User Benefit (TSUB) threshold.  


C. TriMet also resubmitted the Small Starts reporting materials on September 7, 2007, and has negotiated with FTA related to TSUB thresholds.


D. TriMet’s work has involved unforeseen amounts of travel-forecasting modeling and other associated activities per the request of the FTA.  


E. The Parties have negotiated an increase in the compensation so that TriMet can continue to provide these essential services and for their continued participation in the Portland Streetcar Loop Project Advisory Committee, Technical Advisory Committee and Project Management Group meetings.


F. Funds are available from the Year-2 appropriation of Corridor Study Funds made available to the City through Intergovernmental Agreement No. 52731 with Metro.

AGREEMENT:

1.
Maximum Compensation.  The Compensation provided for in the IGA shall be increased by the amount of $30,000 for a new total maximum not-to-exceed of $180,000.

2.
ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE IGA REMAIN UNCHANGED.

APPROVALS:

CITY OF PORTLAND



TRI-COUNTY METROPOLITAN 








TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT OF 








OREGON

By:






By:







Sam Adams





Neil McFarlane


Commissioner of Public Utilities


Executive Director, Capital Projects

By:







Gary Blackmer


City Auditor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By:






By:







Mark Moline




    
Tamara Lesh


Deputy City Attorney




Deputy General Counsel 

